

**No. 16-3638**

---

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

---

MARK JANUS and BRIAN TRYGG,

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

AMERICAN FEDERATION OF STATE, COUNTY AND MUNICIPAL EMPLOYEES,  
COUNCIL 31; GENERAL TEAMSTERS/PROFESSIONAL & TECHNICAL EMPLOYEES  
LOCAL UNION NO. 916; and MICHAEL HOFFMAN, in his official capacity as Director of  
the Illinois Department of Central Management Services,*Defendants-Appellees;*

LISA MADIGAN, Attorney General of the State of Illinois,

*Intervenor-Defendant-Appellee.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Northern District of Illinois  
Hon. Robert W. Gettleman, U.S. District Judge

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLEES**

---

LISA MADIGAN  
Attorney General  
State of IllinoisDAVID L. FRANKLIN  
Solicitor GeneralFRANK H. BIESZCZAT  
Assistant Attorney General  
100 West Randolph Street  
Chicago, IL 60601  
(312) 814-2234*Attorneys for Defendant-  
Appellee Michael Hoffman  
and Intervenor-Appellee Lisa  
Madigan*CARL R. DRAPER  
Feldman Wasser  
1307 S. Seventh Street  
Springfield, IL 62703  
(215) 544-3403*Attorney for Defendant-  
Appellee Teamsters Local  
Union No. 916*JOHN M. WEST  
Bredhoff & Kaiser, P.L.L.C.  
805 Fifteenth Street, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 842-2600MELISSA J. AUERBACH  
STEPHEN A. YOKICH  
Dowd, Bloch, Bennett,  
Cervone, Auerbach & Yokich  
8 South Michigan Avenue  
Chicago, IL 60603  
(312) 372-1361*Attorneys for Defendant-  
Appellee AFSCME Council 31*

Appellate Court No: 16-3638

Short Caption: Mark Janus et al. v. American Federation of State, County & Municipal Employees, Council 31, et al

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

|  |    |
|--|----|
| RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENTS .....  | i  |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....   | vi |
| JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....   | 1  |
| STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....   | 3  |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....   | 4  |
| A.    The Fair-Share Requirements .....  | 4  |
| B.    Plaintiff Trygg’s State Court Proceedings .....  | 5  |
| C.    Proceedings Below.....   | 6  |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....  | 9  |
| ARGUMENT.....  | 10 |
| Standard of Review.....  | 10 |
| I.    FAIR-SHARE FEES ARE CONSTITUTIONAL IN PUBLIC-SECTOR<br>EMPLOYMENT UNDER CONTROLLING SUPREME COURT CASELAW .....  | 10 |
| A. <i>Abood v. Detroit Board of Education</i> Remains Controlling Precedent<br>that Requires Affirmance of the Judgment Below.....                                     | 11 |
| B. <i>Abood</i> was Soundly Reasoned and Correctly Decided.....  | 13 |
| C.    To the Extent Plaintiffs’ Argument on Appeal is Grounded in Factual<br>Allegations Specific to These Unions, a Remand for Factfinding May<br>Be Appropriate..... | 20 |
| II.   THE CLAIM BROUGHT BY PLAINTIFF TRYGG IS BARRED BY<br>CLAIM PRECLUSION .....  | 21 |
| CONCLUSION.....  | 28 |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....   | 30 |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

|  |               |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Abner v. Ill. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 674 F.3d 716 (7th Cir. 2012).....  | 23            |
| <i>Abood v. Detroit Board of Education</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977) .....   | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>AFSCME v. Tristano</i> , 698 F. Supp. 149 (N.D. Ill. 1988) .....  | 27            |
| <i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997) .....  | 12            |
| <i>Arizona v. Rumsey</i> , 467 U.S. 203 (1984).....  | 18            |
| <i>Board of Educ. v. Brown</i> , 724 N.E.2d 956 (Ill. App. Ct. 1999) .....   | 24            |
| <i>Board of Regents v. Southworth</i> , 529 U.S. 217 (2000).....   | 16            |
| <i>Bond v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2077 (2014) .....  | 21            |
| <i>Byrd v. Hamer</i> , 943 N.E.2d 115 (Ill. App. Ct. 2011).....  | 26            |
| <i>Cafeteria Workers v. McElroy</i> , 367 U.S. 886 (1961) .....  | 17            |
| <i>Carpetland U.S.A., Inc. v. Illinois Dep’t of Employment Sec.</i> , 776 N.E.2d 166 (Ill. 2002) ...                         | 24, 26        |
| <i>Chicago Bar Ass’n v. Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 644 N.E.2d 1166 (Ill. 1994).....  | 25            |
| <i>Chicago Teachers Union v. Hudson</i> , 475 U.S. 292 (1986) .....  | 14, 19        |
| <i>Cinkus v. Village of Stickney Mun. Officers Electoral Bd.</i> , 886 N.E.2d 1011 (Ill. 2008).....                          | 24            |
| <i>Civil Serv. Comm’n v. Letter Carriers</i> , 413 U.S. 548 (1973).....  | 16, 17        |
| <i>Connick v. Myers</i> , 461 U.S. 138 (1983).....   | 18            |
| <i>Cooney v. Rossiter</i> , 986 N.E.2d 618 (Ill. 2012).....  | 24            |
| <i>Disability Advocates, Inc. v. New York Coal. for Quality Assisted Living, Inc.</i> ,<br>675 F.3d 149 (2d Cir. 2012) ..... | 7             |
| <i>Durgins v. City of E. St. Louis</i> , 272 F.3d 841 (7th Cir. 2001) .....  | 25            |
| <i>Ellis v. Railway Clerks</i> , 466 U.S. 435 (1984).....  | 14            |
| <i>Engquist v. Oregon Department of Agriculture</i> , 553 U.S. 591 (2008).....   | 16, 17        |

*Evanston Firefighters Ass’n Local 742 v. Ill. State Labor Relations Bd.*,  
609 N.E.2d 790 (Ill. App. Ct. 1993)..... 28

*Friedrichs v. California Teachers Ass’n*, 136 S. Ct. 1083 (2016)..... 8, 12

*Fuller v. Volk*, 351 F.2d 323 (3d Cir. 1965) ..... 8

*Gilpin v. AFSCME*, 875 F.2d 1310 (7th Cir. 1989)..... 19, 20, 21

*Harris v. Quinn*, 134 S. Ct. 2618 (2014) ..... 11, 12, 18, 19

*Head-On Collision Line, Inc. v. Kirk*, 343 N.E.2d 534 (Ill. App. Ct. 1976)..... 24, 26

*Henry v. Farmer City State Bank*, 808 F.2d 1228 (7th Cir. 1986)..... 24, 25

*Hofheimer v. McIntee*, 179 F.2d 789 (7th Cir. 1950) ..... 2, 7

*Holstein v. City of Chicago*, 29 F.3d 1145 (7th Cir. 1994)..... 26

*Howard v. Lawton*, 175 N.E.2d 556 (Ill. 1961) ..... 26

*Hudson v. City of Chicago*, 889 N.E.2d 210 (Ill. 2008) ..... 23, 25

*Illinois Nurses Ass’n v. State Labor Relations Bd.*, 509 N.E.2d 1307 (Ill. App. Ct. 1987)..... 27

*Keller v. State Bar of Cal.*, 496 U.S. 1 (1990) ..... 16

*Kremer v. Chem. Constr. Corp.*, 456 U.S. 461 (1982) ..... 22

*Lane v. Franks*, 134 S. Ct. 2369 (2014)..... 18

*Lehnert v. Ferris Faculty Ass’n*, 500 U.S. 507 (1991) ..... 14, 15

*Little v. Illinois Dep’t of Revenue*, 626 F. App’x 160 (7th Cir. 2015)..... 23, 25, 27

*Locke v. Karass*, 555 U.S. 207 (2009) ..... 14, 19

*Lutkauskas v. Ricker*, 28 N.E.3d 727 (Ill. 2015)..... 23

*Machinists v. Street*, 367 U.S. 740 (1961) ..... 14

*Marrese v. Am. Acad. of Orthopaedic Surgeons*, 470 U.S. 373 (1985)..... 22

*McElwain v. Office of Ill. Sec’y of State*, 39 N.E.3d 550 (Ill. 2015)..... 26

*Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Cmty.*, 134 S. Ct. 2024 (2014) ..... 18



*Miller & Miller Auctioneers, Inc. v. G.W. Murphy Indus., Inc.*, 472 F.2d 893 (10th Cir. 1973) ... 2

*Payne v. Tennessee*, 501 U.S. 808 (1991)..... 20

*Peters v. West*, 692 F.3d 629 (7th Cir. 2012)..... 10

*Pickering v. Board of Educ.*, 391 U.S. 563 (1968)..... 16, 17

*Puffer v. Allstate Ins. Co.*, 675 F.3d 709 (7th Cir. 2012)..... 21

*Quill Corp. v. North Dakota*, 504 U.S. 298 (1992) ..... 20

*Railway Employes v. Hanson*, 351 U.S. 225 (1956)..... 11

*Reich v. City of Freeport*, 527 F.2d 666 (7th Cir. 1975) ..... 24, 26

*River Park, Inc. v. City of Highland Park*, 703 N.E.2d 883 (Ill. 1998) ..... 23, 24

*Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/American Express, Inc.*, 490 U.S. 477 (1989)..... 12

*State Oil Co. v. Khan*, 522 U.S. 3 (1997)..... 12

*Stockwell v. City of Harvey*, 597 F.3d 895 (7th Cir. 2010)..... 21

*Texaco-Cities Serv. Pipeline Co. v. McGaw*, 695 N.E.2d 481 (Ill. 1998) ..... 26

*Trygg v. Illinois Labor Relations Bd., State Panel*, 9 N.E.3d 1244 (Ill. App. Ct. 2014)..... 5, 6, 28

*United States v. Leija-Sanchez*, 602 F.3d 797 (7th Cir. 2010)..... 12

*United States v. United Foods, Inc.*, 533 U.S. 405 (2001)..... 16

*Village of Oakwood v. State Bank & Trust Co.*, 481 F.3d 364 (6th Cir. 2007) ..... 2

*Waters v. Churchill*, 511 U.S. 661 (1994) ..... 16

**STATUTES AND RULES**

28 U.S.C. § 1291..... 3

28 U.S.C. § 1331..... 3

28 U.S.C. § 1738..... 22

42 U.S.C. § 1983..... 2, 3

|                                   |        |
|-----------------------------------|--------|
| 5 ILCS 315/1 <i>et seq.</i> ..... | 1      |
| 5 ILCS 315/6(d) .....             | 4      |
| 5 ILCS 315/6(e) .....             | 4      |
| 5 ILCS 315/6(g) .....             | 5, 6   |
| 735 ILCS 5/3-110 .....            | 26     |
| Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(A) .....  | 3      |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b) .....       | 1      |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....     | 3      |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 58.....           | 3      |
| Ill. Sup. Ct. R. 335 .....        | 26, 27 |

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

|   |    |
|---|----|
| Mancur Olson, Jr., <i>THE LOGIC OF COLLECTIVE ACTION</i> (1965) .....   | 16 |
| Eric A. Posner, <i>The Regulation of Groups: The Influence of Legal and Nonlegal Sanctions on Collective Action</i> , 63 U. Chi. L. Rev. 133 (1996) ..... | 16 |
